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Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4824.00 46.33 40.29 -6.04 74.00 33.71 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4824.00 39.90 33.86 -6.04 54.00 20.14 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7236.00 41.23 44.20 2.97 74.00 29.80 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7236.00 32.24 35.21 2.97 54.00 18.79 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9648.00 37.07 43.15 6.08 74.00 30.85 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9648.00 28.75 34.83 6.08 54.00 19.17 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4824.00 47.00 40.96 -6.04 74.00 33.04 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4824.00 36.63 30.59 -6.04 54.00 23.41 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7236.00 30.29 33.26 2.97 54.00 20.74 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7236.00 38.08 41.05 2.97 74.00 32.95 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9648.00 36.58 42.66 6.08 74.00 31.34 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9648.00 29.09 35.17 6.08 54.00 18.83 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 46.80 40.72 -6.08 74.00 33.28 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4874.00 37.06 30.98 -6.08 54.00 23.02 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7311.00 44.28 47.15 2.87 74.00 26.85 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7311.00 34.63 37.50 2.87 54.00 16.50 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9748.00 28.31 34.47 6.16 54.00 19.53 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9748.00 35.22 41.38 6.16 74.00 32.62 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 44.09 38.01 -6.08 74.00 35.99 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4874.00 37.46 31.38 -6.08 54.00 22.62 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7311.00 31.58 34.45 2.87 54.00 19.55 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7311.00 37.79 40.66 2.87 74.00 33.34 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9748.00 34.35 40.51 6.16 74.00 33.49 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9748.00 26.91 33.07 6.16 54.00 20.93 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4924.00 49.02 43.26 -5.76 74.00 30.74 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4924.00 44.91 39.15 -5.76 54.00 14.85 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7386.00 38.80 41.10 2.30 74.00 32.90 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7386.00 31.85 34.15 2.30 54.00 19.85 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9848.00 36.13 41.93 5.80 74.00 32.07 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9848.00 28.25 34.05 5.80 54.00 19.95 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11n(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4924.00 47.79 42.03 -5.76 74.00 31.97 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4924.00 40.19 34.43 -5.76 54.00 19.57 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7386.00 37.25 39.55 2.30 74.00 34.45 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7386.00 29.57 31.87 2.30 54.00 22.13 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9848.00 34.61 40.41 5.80 74.00 33.59 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9848.00 28.58 34.38 5.80 54.00 19.62 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4844.00 42.68 36.62 -6.06 74.00 37.38 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4844.00 38.10 32.04 -6.06 54.00 21.96 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7266.00 31.48 34.44 2.96 54.00 19.56 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7266.00 41.38 44.34 2.96 74.00 29.66 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9688.00 27.72 33.94 6.22 54.00 20.06 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9688.00 33.81 40.03 6.22 74.00 33.97 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4844.00 41.88 35.82 -6.06 74.00 38.18 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4844.00 36.30 30.24 -6.06 54.00 23.76 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7266.00 29.84 32.80 2.96 54.00 21.20 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7266.00 36.72 39.68 2.96 74.00 34.32 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9688.00 35.78 42.00 6.22 74.00 32.00 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9688.00 28.47 34.69 6.22 54.00 19.31 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 41.65 35.57 -6.08 74.00 38.43 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4874.00 33.67 27.59 -6.08 54.00 26.41 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7311.00 39.51 42.38 2.87 74.00 31.62 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7311.00 30.77 33.64 2.87 54.00 20.36 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9748.00 36.45 42.61 6.16 74.00 31.39 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9748.00 27.55 33.71 6.16 54.00 20.29 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 42.32 36.24 -6.08 74.00 37.76 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4874.00 34.76 28.68 -6.08 54.00 25.32 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7311.00 36.35 39.22 2.87 74.00 34.78 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7311.00 29.49 32.36 2.87 54.00 21.64 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9748.00 33.85 40.01 6.16 74.00 33.99 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9748.00 26.29 32.45 6.16 54.00 21.55 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4904.00 45.24 39.21 -6.03 74.00 34.79 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4904.00 36.63 30.60 -6.03 54.00 23.40 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7356.00 29.37 31.90 2.53 54.00 22.10 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7356.00 36.30 38.83 2.53 74.00 35.17 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9808.00 33.02 39.02 6.00 74.00 34.98 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9808.00 26.90 32.90 6.00 54.00 21.10 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11n(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4904.00 44.49 38.46 -6.03 74.00 35.54 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4904.00 38.32 32.29 -6.03 54.00 21.71 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7356.00 36.46 38.99 2.53 74.00 35.01 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7356.00 29.14 31.67 2.53 54.00 22.33 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9808.00 32.95 38.95 6.00 74.00 35.05 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9808.00 26.89 32.89 6.00 54.00 21.11 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4826.63 35.78 29.74 -6.04 54.00 24.26 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4828.88 44.64 38.59 -6.05 74.00 35.41 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7236.00 34.99 37.96 2.97 74.00 36.04 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7236.00 29.01 31.98 2.97 54.00 22.02 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9648.00 35.63 41.71 6.08 74.00 32.29 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9648.00 28.13 34.21 6.08 54.00 19.79 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4821.00 42.85 36.81 -6.04 74.00 37.19 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4824.00 33.68 27.64 -6.04 54.00 26.36 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7236.00 35.70 38.67 2.97 74.00 35.33 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7236.00 28.06 31.03 2.97 54.00 22.97 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9648.00 26.71 32.79 6.08 54.00 21.21 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9648.00 33.98 40.06 6.08 74.00 33.94 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 35.43 29.35 -6.08 54.00 24.65 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4880.63 45.41 39.33 -6.08 74.00 34.67 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7311.00 37.31 40.18 2.87 74.00 33.82 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7311.00 29.46 32.33 2.87 54.00 21.67 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9748.00 27.01 33.17 6.16 54.00 20.83 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9748.00 34.01 40.17 6.16 74.00 33.83 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4873.50 35.74 29.66 -6.08 54.00 24.34 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4874.63 44.79 38.71 -6.08 74.00 35.29 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7311.00 35.21 38.08 2.87 74.00 35.92 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7311.00 28.66 31.53 2.87 54.00 22.47 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9748.00 33.87 40.03 6.16 74.00 33.97 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9748.00 26.08 32.24 6.16 54.00 21.76 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4921.88 45.33 39.54 -5.79 74.00 34.46 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4922.25 36.74 30.95 -5.79 54.00 23.05 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7386.00 36.36 38.66 2.30 74.00 35.34 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7386.00 29.33 31.63 2.30 54.00 22.37 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9848.00 33.41 39.21 5.80 74.00 34.79 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9848.00 27.22 33.02 5.80 54.00 20.98 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4923.75 43.76 37.99 -5.77 74.00 36.01 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4925.25 36.78 31.03 -5.75 54.00 22.97 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7386.00 29.07 31.37 2.30 54.00 22.63 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7386.00 35.89 38.19 2.30 74.00 35.81 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9848.00 32.79 38.59 5.80 74.00 35.41 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9848.00 26.07 31.87 5.80 54.00 22.13 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4844.00 40.68 34.62 -6.06 74.00 39.38 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4844.00 33.06 27.00 -6.06 54.00 27.00 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7266.00 37.69 40.65 2.96 74.00 33.35 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7266.00 29.44 32.40 2.96 54.00 21.60 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9688.00 34.62 40.84 6.22 74.00 33.16 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9688.00 26.66 32.88 6.22 54.00 21.12 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4844.00 39.46 33.40 -6.06 74.00 40.60 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4844.00 33.82 27.76 -6.06 54.00 26.24 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7266.00 35.50 38.46 2.96 74.00 35.54 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7266.00 29.99 32.95 2.96 54.00 21.05 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9688.00 34.03 40.25 6.22 74.00 33.75 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9688.00 27.30 33.52 6.22 54.00 20.48 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4873.13 35.32 29.24 -6.08 54.00 24.76 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4878.00 42.39 36.31 -6.08 74.00 37.69 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7311.00 29.74 32.61 2.87 54.00 21.39 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7311.00 37.60 40.47 2.87 74.00 33.53 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9748.00 34.34 40.50 6.16 74.00 33.50 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9748.00 27.78 33.94 6.16 54.00 20.06 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 39.27 33.19 -6.08 74.00 40.81 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4874.00 31.84 25.76 -6.08 54.00 28.24 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7311.00 36.17 39.04 2.87 74.00 34.96 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7311.00 28.30 31.17 2.87 54.00 22.83 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9748.00 34.31 40.47 6.16 74.00 33.53 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9748.00 27.05 33.21 6.16 54.00 20.79 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4904.00 42.34 36.31 -6.03 74.00 37.69 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4904.00 34.22 28.19 -6.03 54.00 25.81 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7356.00 37.02 39.55 2.53 74.00 34.45 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7356.00 29.04 31.57 2.53 54.00 22.43 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9808.00 33.10 39.10 6.00 74.00 34.90 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9808.00 26.52 32.52 6.00 54.00 21.48 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4904.00 40.29 34.26 -6.03 74.00 39.74 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4904.00 34.64 28.61 -6.03 54.00 25.39 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7356.00 28.44 30.97 2.53 54.00 23.03 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7356.00 35.57 38.10 2.53 74.00 35.90 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9808.00 33.01 39.01 6.00 74.00 34.99 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9808.00 26.16 32.16 6.00 54.00 21.84 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4824.00 40.86 34.82 -6.04 74.00 39.18 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4824.00 34.54 28.50 -6.04 54.00 25.50 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7236.00 28.60 31.57 2.97 54.00 22.43 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7236.00 34.14 37.11 2.97 74.00 36.89 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9648.00 34.56 40.64 6.08 74.00 33.36 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9648.00 27.48 33.56 6.08 54.00 20.44 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4824.00 39.78 33.74 -6.04 74.00 40.26 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4824.00 33.85 27.81 -6.04 54.00 26.19 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7236.00 36.75 39.72 2.97 74.00 34.28 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7236.00 27.98 30.95 2.97 54.00 23.05 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9648.00 35.77 41.85 6.08 74.00 32.15 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9648.00 27.21 33.29 6.08 54.00 20.71 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4873.13 44.97 38.89 -6.08 74.00 35.11 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4874.00 36.32 30.24 -6.08 54.00 23.76 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7309.50 41.65 44.53 2.88 74.00 29.47 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7311.00 31.72 34.59 2.87 54.00 19.41 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9748.00 35.66 41.82 6.16 74.00 32.18 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9748.00 27.28 33.44 6.16 54.00 20.56 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4873.88 43.12 37.04 -6.08 74.00 36.96 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4874.00 35.16 29.08 -6.08 54.00 24.92 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7311.00 35.81 38.68 2.87 74.00 35.32 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7311.00 28.99 31.86 2.87 54.00 22.14 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9748.00 26.95 33.11 6.16 54.00 20.89 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9748.00 33.58 39.74 6.16 74.00 34.26 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4924.00 45.11 39.35 -5.76 74.00 34.65 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4924.00 37.58 31.82 -5.76 54.00 22.18 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7386.00 29.41 31.71 2.30 54.00 22.29 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7386.00 37.56 39.86 2.30 74.00 34.14 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9848.00 33.13 38.93 5.80 74.00 35.07 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9848.00 25.90 31.70 5.80 54.00 22.30 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2462MHz by 802.11be(20MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4924.00 37.06 31.30 -5.76 54.00 22.70 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4929.00 45.39 39.69 -5.70 74.00 34.31 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7386.00 28.77 31.07 2.30 54.00 22.93 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7386.00 36.40 38.70 2.30 74.00 35.30 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9848.00 26.02 31.82 5.80 54.00 22.18 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9848.00 34.13 39.93 5.80 74.00 34.07 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11be(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4844.00 41.96 35.90 -6.06 74.00 38.10 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4844.00 33.17 27.11 -6.06 54.00 26.89 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7266.00 36.88 39.84 2.96 74.00 34.16 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7266.00 28.43 31.39 2.96 54.00 22.61 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9688.00 35.17 41.39 6.22 74.00 32.61 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9688.00 27.25 33.47 6.22 54.00 20.53 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2422MHz by 802.11be(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4844.00 40.81 34.75 -6.06 74.00 39.25 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4844.00 32.74 26.68 -6.06 54.00 27.32 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7266.00 35.83 38.79 2.96 74.00 35.21 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7266.00 29.17 32.13 2.96 54.00 21.87 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9688.00 34.23 40.45 6.22 74.00 33.55 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9688.00 25.89 32.11 6.22 54.00 21.89 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11be(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 41.87 35.79 -6.08 74.00 38.21 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4874.00 34.25 28.17 -6.08 54.00 25.83 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7311.00 36.67 39.54 2.87 74.00 34.46 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7311.00 29.51 32.38 2.87 54.00 21.62 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9748.00 33.74 39.90 6.16 74.00 34.10 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9748.00 27.61 33.77 6.16 54.00 20.23 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2437MHz by 802.11be(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4874.00 38.66 32.58 -6.08 74.00 41.42 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4874.00 33.76 27.68 -6.08 54.00 26.32 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7311.00 28.73 31.60 2.87 54.00 22.40 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7311.00 35.34 38.21 2.87 74.00 35.79 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9748.00 33.39 39.55 6.16 74.00 34.45 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9748.00 26.67 32.83 6.16 54.00 21.17 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 
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Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11be(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4904.00 40.47 34.44 -6.03 74.00 39.56 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

2 4904.00 35.11 29.08 -6.03 54.00 24.92 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

3 7356.00 35.86 38.39 2.53 74.00 35.61 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

4 7356.00 28.62 31.15 2.53 54.00 22.85 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

5 9808.00 33.68 39.68 6.00 74.00 34.32 PK Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

6 9808.00 27.02 33.02 6.00 54.00 20.98 AV Horizo

ntal 

PASS 

 

 

Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11be(40MHz) above 1GHz 

Data List 

NO
. 

Frequenc
y 

[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB/m] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Det Pol 
Verdi

ct 

1 4904.00 41.39 35.36 -6.03 74.00 38.64 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

2 4904.00 34.14 28.11 -6.03 54.00 25.89 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

3 7356.00 36.90 39.43 2.53 74.00 34.57 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

4 7356.00 28.04 30.57 2.53 54.00 23.43 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

5 9808.00 33.64 39.64 6.00 74.00 34.36 PK Vertic

al 

PASS 

6 9808.00 26.50 32.50 6.00 54.00 21.50 AV Vertic

al 

PASS 

 

 

Note: Level = Reading + Factor 
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Worst data of Emissions in Restricted Bands below 1GHz： 

 

Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz)  

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency Reading Level Factor Limit Margin 

Pol Verdict 

[MHz] [dBμV] [dBμV/m] [dB/m] [dBμV/m] [dB] 

1 37.96 16.9 30.5 13.6 40 9.5 Horizontal PASS 

2 59.8 17.75 30.61 12.86 40 9.39 Horizontal PASS 

3 129.73 20.1 30.05 9.95 43.5 13.45 Horizontal PASS 

4 171.87 22.44 32.4 9.96 43.5 11.1 Horizontal PASS 

5 395.97 14.91 30.92 16.01 46 15.08 Horizontal PASS 

6 584.89 15.2 34.67 19.47 46 11.33 Horizontal PASS 

 

Transmit at 2452MHz by 802.11ax(40MHz)  

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency Reading Level Factor Limit Margin 

Pol Verdict 

[MHz] [dBμV] [dBμV/m] [dB/m] [dBμV/m] [dB] 

1 53.72 18.68 33.51 14.83 40 6.49 Vertical PASS 

2 73.95 19.42 30.47 11.05 40 9.53 Vertical PASS 

3 95.73 23.74 35.65 11.91 43.5 7.85 Vertical PASS 

4 187.3 18.18 29.03 10.85 43.5 14.47 Vertical PASS 

5 342.11 14.16 29.14 14.98 46 16.86 Vertical PASS 

6 644.04 15.11 35.29 20.18 46 10.71 Vertical PASS 

 

 

Note: Level = Reading + Factor 
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Appendix F: AC Power Line Conducted Emission 

Profile: 2560724R Page No.: 2 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2025/08/04 - 21:24 

Limit: 2560724R_Part 15.207_CE_AC Power Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101189(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Line 

EUT: FRRO505C Power: 120Vac 

Note: Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 0.170 48.535 38.871 -16.425 64.960 9.664 QP 

2  0.354 34.537 24.858 -24.331 58.868 9.679 QP 

3  1.570 30.975 21.238 -25.025 56.000 9.737 QP 

4  3.170 30.782 20.984 -25.218 56.000 9.798 QP 

5  10.806 32.095 22.110 -27.905 60.000 9.985 QP 

6  21.214 42.988 32.432 -17.012 60.000 10.556 QP 
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Profile: 2560724R Page No.: 5 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2025/08/04 - 21:31 

Limit: 2560724R_Part 15.207_CE_AC Power Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101189(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Neutral 

EUT: FRRO505C Power: 120Vac 

Note: Transmit at 2412MHz by 802.11b 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  0.190 44.908 35.253 -19.128 64.037 9.655 QP 

2  0.506 30.341 20.744 -25.659 56.000 9.598 QP 

3  0.990 29.290 19.611 -26.710 56.000 9.679 QP 

4  2.310 31.663 21.952 -24.337 56.000 9.711 QP 

5  7.266 29.987 20.073 -30.013 60.000 9.914 QP 

6 * 21.022 43.392 32.910 -16.608 60.000 10.482 QP 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 

 

The End 

 

 


